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STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT

Appellant has requested oral argument. Appellee does not believe oral argument will
assist the Board in making its decisions. However, should the Board grant oral argument

to Appellant, Appellee request the opportunity to appear and argue.
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ABBREVIATIONS

“App.” will refer to Appendix.
“App. BR” followed by the page number are references to appellants’ brief.
Appellant, Mario A. Mata, will be referred to as “Appellant” or “Mata”.

Appellee, the “Commission for Lawyer Discipline” will be referred to as “Appellee” or
“the Commission.”

CR will refer to the Clerk’s Record.

RR will refer to the Reporter’s Record.

Tex. R. Disc. Proc. references the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.
TDRPC refers to Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct.

T.R.C.P. references the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Type of Proceeding: Attorney Discipline

Petitioner/Appellee: The Commission for Lawyer Discipline

Respondent/Appellant:  Mario A. Mata

Nature of the Case: The Commission for Lawyer Discipline brought a disciplinary action
against Mata regarding professional misconduct in violation of Texas Disciplinary Rules
of Professional Conduct 1.14(Db).

Disposition: The Judgment of the District 9 Evidentiary Panel, Evidentiary Panel 9-1 in

File No. 201800134 rendered a Judgment of Disbarment dated March 10, 2020; (Appendix
1), (CR. 393).
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TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS:

Comes now, Appellee, the Commission for Lawyer Discipline (Commission) and
files this its Appellee’s Brief in this case. Appellee respectfully shows the Board of
Disciplinary Appeals as follows:

l. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

Appellant Mata has brought this appeal contesting a Judgment of Disbarment
rendered against him on March 10, 2020.1 An Evidentiary Panel for District 9-1, State Bar
of Texas, concluded Appellant, Mario A. Mata, violated TDRPC 1.14(b) by his failure to
render an accounting for $270,000 that was deposited in Appellant’s IOLTA trust account
in confidence for his client, Joel A. Moser. Also, Appellant never returned to his client
any of the $270,000.

The Commission brought this case against the Appellant stemming from Mata’s
representation of Moser in setting up an international trust, the Joel A. Moser Family Trust,
and registering the trust in the Cook Islands. As part of that representation, on August 9,
2013, Moser delivered a check for $270,000 payable to Mata’s trust account in order that
Mata would transfer that sum to Moser’s offshore asset protection trust in the Cook Islands.
Appellant deposited that check into the Appellant’s IOLTA account. However, Appellant
failed to transfer any of that $270,000 to Moser’s trust in the Cook Islands. In fact, the

record shows, Appellant appropriated for his own personal use all of the $270,000 entrusted

1 App. 1, Judgment of Disbarment, March 10, 2020, CR. 393.
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to him by Moser. As noted above, no part of that sum has been refunded to Moser nor did
Appellant render and accounting as required by TDRPC 1.14(b).

In his brief, Appellant claims that pursuant to Rule 17.06, TRDP,? the four year
statute of limitations barred prosecution of the disciplinary action brought by the
Commission® and the Judgment of Disbarment must be reversed, rendered, and dismissed.
However, Appellant did not raise the statute of limitations in any pleadings filed in the
action brought by the Commission, nor did he make any statement on the record in the
disciplinary proceeding to identify or give any notice of his alleged statute of limitations
defense. Accordingly, Appellant has failed to preserve error. There is nothing for the Board
to review. Never the less, assuming without agreeing the statute of limitations is at issue,
the record shows Moser’s grievance was filed within the four year statute of limitations

period and the claim is not barred.

2 Appellant incorrectly cites former TRDP 15.06. However, the applicable rule is TRDP 17.06,
renumbered from Rule 15.06 effective June 21, 2018. “Rule 17.06 Limitations, General Rule and
Exceptions, A. General Rule: No attorney may be disciplined for Professional Misconduct that occurred
more than four years before the date on which a Grievance alleging the Professional Misconduct is
received by the Chief Disciplinary Counsel.”

3 The pages in Appellant’s brief are not numbered. His three issues appear on the sixth page from the
cover page.

13
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Il.  PRELIMINARY STATEMENT: APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO
PRESERVE HIS POINT ON APPEAL.

A.  No Preservation of the Defense of Statute of Limitations.

Appellant contends that the four year statute of limitations on grievances filed
against attorneys bars the action brought against Appellant. However, Appellant did not
raise the statute of limitations in any pleadings filed in the action brought by the
Commission, nor did he make any statement on the record in the disciplinary proceed to
identify or give any notice of his alleged statute of limitations defense. Further, Appellant
does not provide any record citations in his brief. Accordingly, Appellant has failed to
preserve error.

The case of Beard v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline* makes it very clear that the
statute of limitations, as an affirmative defense in lawyer disciplinary actions, must be
pleaded or it is “waived.”® Appellant cannot avoid that rule and accordingly cannot raise
the statute of limitations issue. Further, in any event, the total absence of any citations to

the record waives appellate review of his case. °

4 Beard v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 279 S.W.3d 895, 899-900 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2009, pet. denied.).
5 Id. (“Rule 94 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure provides, "In pleading to a preceding pleading, a
party shall set forth affirmatively . . . statute of limitations . . . and any other matter constituting an
avoidance or affirmative defense.” TEX. R. CIV. P. 94. Limitations is an affirmative defense that is waived
if not pleaded. G.R.A.V.L.T.Y. Enters., Inc. v. Reece Supply Co., 177 S.W.3d 537, 544 (Tex. App.--Dallas
2005, no pet.).”).

® Keyes Helium Co. v. Regency Gas Servs., L.P., 393 S.W.3d 858, 861-62 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no
pet.) (holding failure to cite to relevant portions of record waives appellate review); Lares v. Flores, 2015
Tex. App. LEXIS 1290 *2, 5-6 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2015, pet denied); Castro v. Castro, 2015 Tex.
App. LEXIS 12681 *3-4 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2015, pet. denied), (We have neither a duty nor a right
to perform an independent review of the record and the applicable law to determine if there was error.”).

14
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Appellant asserts that it is the Commission’s burden to bring to the attention of the
trier of fact that Appellant has failed to assert his affirmative defense of statute of
limitations.” He cites the case of Roark v. Stallworth Oil & Gas,? for this proposition.
However, the Roark case says nothing of the kind. This is what the Supreme Court

actually held,

“A party relying on an affirmative defense must specifically plead the defense
and, when the defense is based on a claim enumerated in rule 93, must verify
the pleading by affidavit. Tex. R. Civ. P. 93, 94. A properly pleaded
affirmative defense, supported by uncontroverted summary judgment
evidence, may serve as the basis for a summary judgment.”®

Unlike in Roark, there was no summary judgment practice involved here, nor, in this
case was there any hint in the record that appellant was asserting an affirmative defense of

any kind.
B.  No Trial by Consent.

Additionally, Appellant claims the Commission tried the issue of statute of
limitations by “consent” by allegedly “failing to raise the lack of pleading before
submission of the case.”*® For that proposition, Appellant cites Harrington v. Aetna
Casualty & Surety Co.'* The Harrington case decision is based on the express provisions

of T.R.C.P. 67, which states,

" App. Br. 8-9 (The pages of Appellant’s brief are not numbered. Pages numbers have been designate
based upon the number of pages in the brief starting with the cover page as page number one.).

8 Roark v. Stallworth Oil & Gas, 813 S.W.2d 492 (Tex. 1991).

°1d.

10 App. Br. 8-9.

1 Harrington v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 489 S.W.2d 171(Tex. App.-Waco 1972, writ ref’d. n.r.e.).
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“When issues not raised by the pleadings are tried by express or implied

consent of the parties, they shall be treated in all respects as if they had been

raised in the pleadings. In such case such amendment of the pleadings as may

be necessary to cause them to conform to the evidence and to raise these issues

may be made by leave of court upon motion of any party at any time up to the

submission of the case to the Court or jury, but failure so to amend shall not

affect the result of the trial of these issues; provided that written pleadings,

before the time of submission, shall be necessary to the submission of

questions, as is provided in Rules 277 and 279.”*? (Emphasis added).

As the Tyler Court of Appeals concluded in the Pine Trail Shores Owners' Ass'n v.
Aiken case, trial by consent is determined by whether the record shows a “defensive issue is
not properly pleaded but is brought before the trial court by the active assistance of both
parties . . . .”*3 Further, that same court of appeals directed this guideline for evaluating
whether there had been trial of an issue by consent, “To determine whether an issue was
tried by consent, we must review the record not for evidence of the issue, but rather for
evidence of trial of the issue.”*

In the Aiken case, the court of appeals concluded the issue of the Association’s
authority to raise assessments was argued and evidence presented to the trial court.
However, the defendant specifically objected to the Association's lack of authority. The

trial judge overruled that objection, but informed the parties that she would “’consider [his]

legal argument as to what effect, if any, what they're talking about has on their obligations.

12T R.C.P. 67 “Amendments to Conform to Issues Tried Without Objection.”
13 Pine Trail Shores Owners' Ass'n v. Aiken, 160 S.W.3d 139, 146 (Tex. App.-Tyler 2005, no pet.).
4 Holden v. Holden, 456 S.W.3d 642, 651 (Tex. App.-Tyler 2015, no pet.).
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We'll take that up later.””*® The Association then resumed its presentation of testimony
relating to the amended bylaws and its authority thereunder. After closing arguments, the
trial court requested briefs on the issue of authority. It was not until that time that the
Association informed the trial court that no defendant had pleaded lack of authority. The
Court of Appeals concluded there was trial by consent as to the authority of the Association
and ruled that trial by consent occurs “when evidence on the issue is developed under
circumstances indicating both parties understood the issue was in the case.”*®

In this case, nothing in the record shows there was any kind of interaction between
the Commission, Appellant, and the Panel regarding the issue of the statute of limitations.
Appellant certainly has not cited anything about that in record. The Panel had no way of
knowing what was in Appellant’s mind without him expressing his position in pleadings
or on the record if he really wanted there to be any consideration of the statute of
limitations. It is absolutely clear that the point was not raised, much less “tried” on the
merits. Accordingly, the issue was not preserved and there is nothing for this Board to
review.
I1l. STATEMENT OF FACTS

As noted in part above, Complainant, Joel A. Moser, is the Trustee and sole
beneficiary of The Moser Family Trust, a testamentary trust established by his mother. He

Is also the settlor, Trustee, and sole beneficiary of the international trust (Joel A. Moser

1d.
1d.
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Family Trust) registered in the Cook Islands.!’” Assets belonging to the international trust
are held in a bank account with VVontobel Bank located in Ziirich, Switzerland.'® The bank
sends Moser quarterly bank statements.*°

The Commission brought this case against the Appellant, Mario A. Mata, stemming
from Mata’s representation of Joel A. Moser in setting up the Joel A. Moser Family Trust,
and registering the trust in the Cook Islands.?° As part of that representation, on August 9,
2013, Moser delivered a check for $270,000 payable to Mata’s IOLTA trust account in
order that Mata would transfer that sum to the trust’s VVontobel Bank account.?* Shortly
after Moser delivered the $270,000 check to Appellant, that check was deposited, on
August 9, 2013, into Appellant’s IOLTA bank account.?? However, Appellant failed to
transfer any of that $270,000 to Vontobel Bank account.?® In fact, the record shows,
Appellant appropriated for his own personal use all of the $270,000 entrusted to him by
Moser.2* No part of that sum has been refunded to Moser nor did Appellant render and

accounting as required by TDRPC 1.14(b).%®

" RR. 27-29.

18 RR. 40.

Y RR. 8, 40, 41.

20 RR. 27-30.

2L RR. 17, 30-33; App. 3, Moser’s $270,000 Check Payable to Mata’s IOLTA Trust Account, August 9,
2013, RR. 38, Pet. Ex. 3.

22 RR. 35-38; App. 4, Deposit Slip From Mata’s IOLTA Trust Account For $270,000 Check, August 9,
2013, RR. 39, Pet. Ex. 4.

23 RR. 40-41; App. 5, Vontobel Bank Statements, December 31, 2013, RR. 40, Pet. Ex. 5.

24 RR. 43-44; App. 6, Mata IOLTA Account Bank Records and Statements, RR. 88-89, Pet. Ex. 7, 8.

2 RR. 43-47.
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In this case, Complainant Moser first discovered that there had been no deposit for
$270,000 to his Vontobel Bank account in middle of January 2014, when he received his
December 31, 2013, Vontobel Bank statement.?® Moser and his lawyer made demand on
Appellant for the return of the $270,000. According to Moser’s lawyer, Appellant
responded to Moser’s lawyer stating that, “[Appellant] assured both me and my client that
[Appellant] would have the matter resolved within the last quarter of 2015, and [Appellant]
would have the $270,000 returned to [Moser’s] Texas Bank & Trust account, the Moser
Family Trust, Account 21 No. 14564075, the 2015 year end.”?” Additionally, as it was
learned at trial, Appellant’s IOLTA bank account statements, which Moser never saw,
show that Respondent continued to withdraw funds from the $270,000 corpus until
December 2014, after which none of $270,000 remained in Appellant’s IOLTA account.?

Moser filed his grievance regarding Appellant’s deeds with the office of the Chief
Disciplinary Counsel on January 2, 2018, less than four years from receiving his December
31, 2013 bank statement in mid-January 2014.° It was then, in mid-January 2014 that
Moser recognized his $270,000 had not been transferred to the Vontobel Bank account.°
Further, as noted above, Appellant’s IOLTA bank account statements show Appellant

made withdrawals of Moser’s funds through December 2014.3! Accordingly, Appellant’s

26 RR. 42-43, 63; App. 5, Vontobel Bank Statements, December 31, 2013, RR. 40, Pet. Ex. 5.

2" RR. 75-77.

8 RR. 87-88, 92-103; App. 6, Mata IOLTA Account Bank Records and Statements, RR. 88-89, Pet. Ex.
7, 8.

29 App. 2, Moser Grievance Filed January 2, 2018, RR. 44-45, Pet. EX. 6.

30 See n. 25, supra.

31 See n. 27, supra.
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breach of his fiduciary duty to Moser continued at least through December 2014. In fact,
Appellant’s failure to render an accounting as required by TDRPC 1.14(b) continues to this
very day. Therefore, the four year statute of limitations did not expire before Moser filed
his grievance on January 2, 2018.%2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW

In disciplinary cases, the substantial evidence standard of review
applies. TEX. Gov’T CoDE ANN. 8 81.072(b)(7) (West 2011) (State Bar Act); Comm’n for
Lawyer Discipline v. Schaefer, 364 S.W.3d 831, 835 (Tex. 2012). Under the substantial
evidence test, the findings of an administrative body are presumed to be supported by
substantial evidence, and the party challenging the findings bears the burden of proving
otherwise. City of ElI Paso v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex., 883 S.\W.2d 179, 185 (Tex.
1994). The fact finder is the exclusive judge of credibility and may believe or disbelieve
one witness and not others. Miller v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 2004 Tex. App.
LEXIS 11725 * 2 (Tex. App.-San Antonio, 2004, no pet.). The reviewing court may not
substitute its judgment for that of the administrative body and must consider only the record
upon which the decision is based. R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Torch Operating Co., 912
S.W.2d 790, 792 (Tex. 1995); Tex. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. Sizemore, 759 S.W.2d

114, 116 (Tex. 1988).

2 RR. 44-45.
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The substantial evidence standard focuses on whether there is any reasonable basis
in the record for the administrative body’s findings. City of El Paso, 883 S.W.2d at
185. Anything more than a scintilla of evidence is sufficient to support a finding. Tex.
Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Cuellar, 58 S.W.3d 781, 783 (Tex. App. - San Antonio 2001, no
pet.). The ultimate question is not whether a finding is correct, but only whether there is
some reasonable basis for it. City of El Paso, 883 S.W.2d at 185.

V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.

A.  Legal Authorities.

1. Violation of TDRPC 1.14(b) Is A Breach of Fiduciary Duty.

“In some formal relationships, including the attorney-client relationship, a fiduciary
duty arises as a matter of law. Meyer v. Cathey, 167 S.W.3d 327, 330 (Tex. 2005).”33 The
four year statute of limitations applies to such a claim.®* A violation of TDRPC 1.14(b)
falls into the category of breaches of fiduciary duties that can be considered by a court in
determining sanctions that should be imposed on a lawyer.* Accordingly, the “discovery

rule” applies to trigger of the beginning of the four year statute of limitations.

33 Smith v. Aldridge, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 2499 n*13-14 (Tex. App.-Houston [14™ Dist.] 2012, pet.
denied); See also, Kastner v. Martin & Drought, Inc., 2009 Tex. App. LEXIS 701* 3-5 (Tex. App.-San
Antonio 2009, pet. denied).

3 d.

% James v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 310 S.W.3d 586, 597 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2010, no pet.);
(Lawyer was the custodian of settlement funds. As such, he had a duty to communicate timely with clients
about the settlements and to give them their funds. See Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof'l Conduct 1.14(b),
1.15(d). Also, he had to provide them an accounting for their funds. See id. 1.04(d), 1.14(b). Appellant
accepted a settlement of his case without consulting the client. See id. 1.02(a)(2). Appellant ignored
clients’ attempts to communicate with him and their reasonable requests for information. See id. 1.03(a).
Appellant lied to his clients and cheated them. See id. 8.04(a)(3) ("A lawyer shall not . . . engage in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation . . . ."). Appellant’s actions, as testified to by his
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2. Accrual of Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims.

A suit for breach of fiduciary duty or fraud must be brought no later than four years
from the date the cause of action accrues. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.004(a)
(West 2002). When a cause of action accrues is a question of law. Moreno v. Sterling Drug,
Inc., 787 S.W.2d 348, 351 (Tex. 1990). A cause of action accrues when facts have come
into existence that authorize a claimant to seek a judicial remedy. Apex Towing Co. v. Tolin,
41 S.W.3d 118, 120 (Tex. 2001). Defendants seeking judgment on the basis of limitations
must prove when the cause of action accrued. Burns v. Thomas, 786 S.W.2d 266, 267 (Tex.
1990). In most cases, a cause of action accrues when a wrongful act causes a legal injury,
regardless of when the plaintiff learns of that injury. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v.
Knott, 128 S.W.3d 211, 221 (Tex. 2003).

When applicable, the discovery rule defers accrual of a cause of action until the
plaintiff knew or, exercising reasonable diligence, should have known of the facts giving
rise to the cause of action. Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altali, Inc., 918 S.W.2d 453, 455
(Tex. 1996). The discovery rule applies to claims for breach of fiduciary duty. See HECI
Expl. Co. v. Neel, 982 S.W.2d 881, 888 (Tex. 1998). Likewise, fraud prevents the running

of the statute of limitations until it is discovered, or by the exercise of reasonable diligence

clients, “constituted repeated, egregious breaches of his fiduciary duties to multiple clients. Applying the
twelve considerations listed under rule of disciplinary procedure 3.10, we cannot conclude the trial court
abused its discretion in determining disbarment was an appropriate sanction.”).
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might have been discovered. Hooks v. Samson Lone Star, Ltd. P'ship, 457 S.W.3d 52, 57
(Tex. 2015). “A person to whom a fiduciary duty is owed is relieved of the responsibility
of diligent inquiry into the fiduciary's conduct, so long as the relationship exists. S.V. v.
R.V.,9335.W.2d 1, 8 (Tex. 1996). However, once the fact of misconduct becomes apparent
it can no longer be ignored, regardless of the nature of the relationship. 1d.” Goughnour v.
Patterson, 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 1665 *7-9 (Tex. App.-Tyler 2019, pet. denied).

B. Application of the Law to the Facts.

As indicated in the statement of facts, the critical events in this case are as
follows: 1. on August 9, 2013, Moser delivered to Appellant a check for $270,000 for
deposit in Appellant’s IOLTA trust account; 2. that sum was in fact deposited in
Appellant’s IOLTA bank account;®¢ 3. that sum was to be delivered by Appellant for Moser
to a foreign bank account, Vontobel Bank;*” 4. Appellant did not deliver the funds as
agreed; 5. Appellant spent all of the $270,000 for purposes not related to Moser or his
trust;*® and 6. when asked to return the funds, Appellant promised to do so, but simply
failed to do so0;*° The final insult to Moser was that Appellant did not even attempt to

provide an accounting for the funds as required by TDRPC 1.14(b).

*®RR.
¥ RR.
% RR. 40-41.
¥ RR.
“ORR.
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The timeline in this case demonstrates that the four year statute of limitations did not
expire and Moser’s complaint was properly pursued by the Commission. The first relevant
fact is that on August 9, 2013, Moser delivered a check for $270,000 payable to Mata’s
IOLTA trust account in order that Mata would transfer that sum to the trust’s Vontobel
Bank account.** Mata deposited that $270,000 check in his IOLTA account on August 9,
2013.%2 In the normal banking cycle, Vontobel Bank sends periodic statements to its
depositors that set forth a summary of deposits, withdrawals, and other transactions. In or
about mid-January 2014, Moser received his Vontobel Bank statement for the period
ending December 31, 2013.% There was no deposit for $270,000 shown on the statement.*
So, Moser, and later Moser’s lawyer, contacted Mata to inquire about his funds.* Mata
acknowledged he did not send the money to VVontobel Bank as directed by Moser. Also,
Mata promised to pay the $270,000 back to Moser by year end 2015.%¢ However, he paid
nothing. Mata identified his bank records that showed he withdrew all of Moser’s

$270,000 during the period from August 9, 2013 through December 2014.4

*1 RR. 17, 30-33; App. 3, Moser’s $270,000 Check Payable to Mata’s IOLTA Trust Account, August 9,
2013, RR. 38, Pet. Ex. 3.

42 RR. 37-39; App. 4, Deposit Slip from Mata’s IOLTA Trust Account For $270,000 Check, August 9,
2013, RR. 39, Pet. Ex. 4.

43 42-43, 63; App. 5, Vontobel Bank Statements, December 31, 2013, RR. 40, Pet. Ex. 5.

“d.

% RR. 75-77.

4.

“"RR. 87-88, 92-103; App. 6, Mata IOLTA Account Bank Records and Statements, RR. 88-89, Pet. Ex.
7,8.
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The very earliest Moser could have had any inkling that Mata was engaged in some
foul play with Moser’s $270,000 was Mid-January 2014. Moser testified that was when
he received the December 31, 2013, Vontobel Bank statement by mail.*®

The record also shows that Moser’s grievance filing took place on January 2, 2018.4°
That is the date stamped on the grievance filing showing when the Chief Disciplinary
Counsel’s office received Moser’s grievance. A simple calculation shows that the four
year statute of limitations would not have expired until, at the earliest, January 15, 2018.
The discovery rule certainly defers accrual of a cause of action until at the earliest, January
15, 2014, when Moser “knew or, exercising reasonable diligence, should have known of
the facts giving rise to” his complaint.* It is also worth noting that Respondent’s failure to
provide an accounting, pursuant to TDRPC 1.14(b), is certainly ongoing in that the
violation continues to this very day.

In light of all those facts being in the record, it is apparent that Appellant’s contention
has no substance as to the statute of limitations barring the prosecution of Moser’s
grievance.

VI. CONCLUSION.
The Commission respectfully requests that the Board decide Appellant’s issues

against him and that the judgment of disbarment be affirmed.

8 See n. 25, supra.
49 App. 2, Moser Grievance Filed January 2, 2018, RR. 44-45, Pet. EX. 6.
%0 See Goughnour v. Patterson, 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 1665 *7-9 (Tex. App.-Tyler 2019, pet. denied).
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PRAYER

Appellee, the Commission for Lawyer Discipline, respectfully prays that this Court

affirm the Judgment of Disbarment in all respects.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DOUGLAS S. LANG SEANA WILLING

SB #11895500 SB #00787056

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
300 Crescent Court, Suite 400

Dallas, Texas 75201 RoYyCE LEMOINE

(214) 981-9985 SB #24026421

(214) 981-9901 - Facsimile DepuTY COUNSEL FOR

e-mail: lang.doug@dorsey.com ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Chief Disciplinary
Counsel

P.O. Box 12487

Austin, Texas 78711-2487

(5120 427-1350

(512) 427-4167 - Facsimile

Douglas S. Lang
DOUGLAS S. LANG
STATE BAR CARD NoO. 11895500

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure, the enclosed Brief of the
Commission for Lawyer Discipline contains approximately 3,830 words (total for all
sections of brief that are required to be counted), which is less than the total words
permitted by the TRAPs. Counsel relies on the word count of the computer program used
to prepare this Brief.

Douglas S. Lang
DouGLAS S. LANG

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the above and foregoing Brief of the Commission for Lawyer
Discipline has been served on Appellant, Mario A. Mata, 8801 La Cresada Drive, Apt.
1226, Austin, Texas 78749, by email to mariomataotc@gmail.com on the 27" day of
August 2021.

Douglas S. Lang
DouGLAS S. LANG
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BEFORE THE DISTRICT 9 GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE
EVIDENTIARY PANEL 9-1

STATE BAR OF TEXAS

COMMISSION FOR LAWYER §
DISCIPLINE, §
Petitioner §

§ 201800134
Y. §

§
MARIO A, MATA, §
Respondent §

JUDGMENT OF DISBARMENT

Partics and Appearance

On this day came to be heard the above styled and numbered cause, Petitioner,
Commission for Lawyer Discipline, appeared by and through its attorney of record and announced
ready. Respondent, Mario A. Mata, Texas Bar Number 13184400, appeared in person announced
ready.

Jurisdiction and Venue

The Evidentiary Panel 9-1, having been duly appointed to hear this complaint by the chair
of the Grievance Committee for State Bar of Texas Distriet 9, finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this action and that venue is proper,

Professional Misconduct

The Evidentiary Panel, having eonsidered all of the pleadings, evidence, stipulations and
argument, finds Respondent has committed Professional Misconduct as defined by Rule 1.06(W)

of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

CF8-12 Judgment of Disbarment
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Findings of Fact

The Evidentiary Panel, having considered the pleadings, evidence and argument of
counsel, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Respondent is an attorney licensed to practice Jaw in Texas and is a member of the
State Bar of Texas.

2. Respondent resides in and maintains his principal place of practice in Travis County,
Texas.

3. Onor about October 23, 2005, Respondent, Mario A. Mata, assisted Complainant, Joel
A. Moser, in setting up the Joel A, Moser Family Trust, an offshore trust, located in the
Cook Isiands.

4. On or about August 9, 2013, Complainant deposited $270,000 from the Moser Family
Trust into Respondent’s IOLTA, Respondent was to transfer the $270,000 from his
IOLTA into the Bank Ventobel account, which held the assets for the Joel A, Moser
Family Trust. When Complainant received his January 2014 bank statement, he
noticed that the moncy was never deposited into his Cook Island account by
Respondent. Complainant then hired attorney John Danish, who wrote letters to
Respondent on October 13, 2015, and February 9, 2016, asking for an accounting and
retumn of the $270,000. Respondent failed to return the funds.

5. The Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas has incurred reasonablc
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses associated with this Disciplinary Proceeding in the
amount of $11,818,57.

6. Respondent owes restitution in the amount of $270,000 payable to the Moser Family
Trust,

Conclusions of Law

The Evidentiary Panel concludes that, based on foregoing findings of fact, the following
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct have been violated: 1.14(b).
Sanction
The Evidentiary Panel, having found Respondent has committed Professional Misconduct,
heard and considered additional evidence regarding the appropriate sanction to be imposed against
Respondent. Afier hearing all evidence and argument and afier having considered the factors in
Rule 2.18 of the Texas Rule of Disciplinary Procedure, the Evidentiary Panel finds that proper

discipline of the Respondent for cach act of Professional Misconduct is DISBARMENT.,
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Disbarment

it is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that effective March 4, 2020,
Respondent, Mario A, Mata, State Bar Number 13184400, is hereby DISBARRED from the
practice of law in the State of Texas.

It is further ORDERED Respondent is prohibited from practicing law in Texas, holding
himself out as an attorney at law, performing any legal services for others, accepting any fee
directly or indirectly for legal services, appearing as counsel or in any representative capacity in
any proceeding in any Texas court or before any administrative body or holding himself out to
others or using his name, in any manner, in conjunction with the words "aitorney at law,"
"attorney,” "counselor at law,” or "lawyer."

Notification

It is further ORDERED Respondent shall immediately notify each of his current clients in
writing of this disbarment. In addition to such notification, Respondent is ORDERED to return
any files, papers, unearned monies and other property belonging to clients and former clients in
Respondent's possession to the respective clients or former clients or to another attorney at the:
client's or former cliént's request. Respondent is further ORDERED to file with the State Bar of
Texas, Chief Disciplinary Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 12487, Austin, TX 78711-2487 (1414
Colorado St., Austin, TX 78701) within thirty (30) days of the signing of this judgment by the
Panel Chair, an affidavit stating that all current clients have been notified of Respondent's
disbarment and that all files, papers, monies and other property belonging to all clients and former
clients have been retumed as ordered herein,

It is further ORDERED Respondent shall, on or before thirty (30) days from the signing of

this judgment by the Panel Chair, notify in writing each and every justice of the peace, judge,
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magistrate, administrative judge or officer and chief justice of each and every court or tribunal in
which Respondent has any matter pending of the terms of this judgment, the style and cause
number of the pending matter(s), and the name, address and telephone number of the clicni(s)
Respondent is representing. Respondent is further ORDERED to file with the State Bar of Texas,
Chief Disciplinary Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 12487, Austin, TX 78711-2487 (1414 Colorado
St., Austin, TX 78701), within thirty (30) days of the signing of this judgment by the Panel Chair,
an affidavit stating that each and every justice of the peace, judge, magistrate, administrative judge
or officer and chief justice has received written notice of the terms of this judgment.
Surrender of License

It is further ORDERED Respondent shall, within thirty (30) days of the signing of this
judgment by the Panel Chair, surrender his law license and permanent State Bar Card to the State
Bar of Texas, Chief Disciplinary Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 12487, Austin, TX 78711-2487 (1414
Colorado St., Austin, TX 78701), to be forwarded to the Supreme Court of the State of Texas.

Restitution, Attorney’s Fees and Expenses

1t is further ORDERED Respondent shall pay restitution on or before April 5, 2020, to the
Moser Family Trust in the amount of $270,060. Respondent shall pay the restitution by certified
or cashier’s check or money order made payable to the Moser Family Trust and delivered to the
State Bar of Texas, Chief Disciplinary Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 12487, Austin, TX 78711-2487
(1414 Colorado St., Austin, TX 78701).

It is further ORDERED Respondent shall pay all reasonable and necessary attorney’s fees
and direct expenses to the State Bar of Texas in the amount of $11,818.57. The payment shall be
due and payable on or before April 5, 2020, and shall be made by certified or cashier's check or

money order, Respondent shall forward the funds, made payable to the State Bar of Texas, to the
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Chief Disciplinary Counsel’s Office, P.O. Box 12487, Austin, TX 78711-2487 (1414 Colorado
St., Austin, TX 78701).

It is further ORDERED that all amounts ordered herein are due to the misconduct of
Respondent and are assessed as a part of the sanction in accordance with Rule 1.06(Z) of the Texas
Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. Any amount not paid shall accrue interest at the maximum legal
rate per annum until paid and the State Bar of Texas shall have all writs and other post-judgment
remedies against Respondent in order to collect ail unpaid amounts,

Publication

It is further ORDERED this disbarment shall be made a matter of record and appropriately

published in accordance with the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

Conditions Precedent to Reinstatement

It is further ORDERED that payment of the foregoing restitution and attorney’s fees and
expenses amounts shall be a condition precedent to any consideration of reinstatement from
disbarment as provided by Rules 2.19, 2.20 and 11.02(D) of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary
Procedure.

It is further ORDERED a full psychological assessment to be conducted by a mental health
professional licensed in Texas as a psychiatrist, a psychologist, a master’s level social worker
(LCSW), or a licensed professional counselor (LPC) shall be a condition precedent fo any
consideration of reinstatement from disbarment. Respondent shall complete the assessment at the
earliest practicable date, but in no event no later than sixty (60) days before he files a petition for
reinstatement. Although the details of information disclosed during the assessment shall remain
confidential, the conclusions, diagnosis and treatment plan recommendations of the menta] health

professional shall be reported to the State Bar of Texas within ten (10) days of the completion of
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the assessment. Respondent shall take all necessary action, including the execution of a valid
release of information, to allow and direct the mental health professional to report such results and
recomtendations.

Respondent shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred, directly or indirectly,
by compliance with these terms and shall pay all such costs and expenses as required by the
provider, but in no event later than the final day of the supervision period.

Other Relief

All requested relief not expressly granted herein is expressly DENIED,

SIGNED this the /// day of /M{g// 7 2020,

EVIDENTIARY PANEL
DISTRICT NO. 9
STATE BAR OF TEXAS

Loy [

/ffenry'L. Moore
District 9-1 Pyesiding Member
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_RECEIVED
JAN 02 20%

inli sunsel
hiaf Disciplinary C..un
. State Bar of Texas

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
STATE BAR OF TEXAS
GRIEVANCE FORM
ONLINE FILING AVAILABLE AT 71757, 0 -1, 0 hnide iid 4.
I. GENERAL INFORMATION

Before you fill out this paperwork, there may be a faster way to resolve the issue you
gre currently having with an attorney. -

If you are considering filing a grievance against a Texas attorney for any of the following

TEAsOnNSs:

~ You are concerned about the progress of your case.

~ Communication with your attorney is difficult.

= Your case is over or you have fired your attorney and you need documents from

your file or your former atiomey.

You may want to comsider contacting the Client-Attorney Assistance Program
(CAAP) at 1-800-932-1900.

CAAP was established by the State Bar of Texas to help people resolve these kinds of
issues with attorneys quickly, without the filing of a formal grievance.

CAAP can resolve many problems without a grievance being filed by providing
information, by suggesting various self-help options for dealing with the situation, or by
contacting the attorney either by telephone or letter.

I have Ihavenot __\/ contacted the Client-Aftorney Assistance Program.

If you prefer, you have the option to file your grievance online at

hifnede ieaansis.

In order for ns to comply with our deadlines, additional information/documentation
that you would like to include as part of your grievance submission must be received
in this office by mail or fax within (10) days after submission of your grievance. This
information will be added to your pending grievance. Information received after
that timeframe will be returned and not considered. Thank you for your
cooperation in this matter.

NOTE: Please be sure to fill out each section compietely. Do not leave any section
blank. IT you do mot know the answer to any guestion, write “I don’t know.”
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INFORMATION ABOUT YOU — PLEASE KEEP CURRENT
Mr

TDCI/SID # v. Name: Joel Ao Wioser
Immigration #
Address: el Bale - Kasit
City: Dallse State: /% Zip Code: 7 & 228
L]

Employer: r G.'\—i d'eL
Employer’s Address:

. Telephone numbers: Residence: 244~ G4 - 1310 work: N/ A
Cell: ___2u4¢-27%- Syz| b
Email: /A

L

Drivers License# /5 779 G Date of Birth 2 /’J..‘-I'["-lgf

Name, address, and telephone number of person who can always reach you.

Name s;ggg._\m Nggnr{ms-s Address [&39 Q-J-o-\ ‘Lt'.l_f
Dullee. 7S 208 Telephone 7204 Ly %284

Do you understand and write in the English language? \/& S

If no, what is your primary language? N /A

Who helped you prepare this form? AL/A

Will they be available to translate future correspondence during this process? N A

Are you a Judge? N
If yes, please provide Court, County, City, State:

. INFORMATION ABOUT ATTORNEY

Note: Grievances are not accepted against law firms. You must specifically name the
attorney against whom you are complaining. A separate grievance form must be
completed for each attorney against whom you are complaining.

Attorney name: Maw'a A M&’(’Z‘f Address: Ove_ Quhqress H‘”’“‘
! Sude Hen
- Coﬂ?f“e‘.’:ﬁ Ave

0617 Al T 770
















JOHN C. DANISH

Attorney and Counselor at Law

1117 Capitol Court
Irving, Texas 75060-6200 _
Telephone: (972) 554-0500 Facsimile: (972) 579-1343
Toll Free: (888) 866-6501 E-Mail: jedanish@juno.com
February 9, 2016

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED # 7015 0640 0004 7805 7554
REGULAR MAIL, FACSIMILE (214) 276-7305, AND
ELECTRONIC MAIL <mario.mata@privatewealthlaw.com>

Aftorney Mario A. Mata
500 E. 4" St., Ste. 353
Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Dr. Joel Anthony Moser: Your File No. M94475

Dear Attorney Mata:

As you know, I represent Dr. Joel Anthony Moser regarding the above matter. Please
find this letter as a follow-up to my letter to you dated October 13, 2015, and my telephone
conversation with you on October 23, 2015.

As stated within my October 13, 2013, letter to you, in 2005 you assisted Dr. Moser in
the formation and implementation of The Joel A. Moser Family Trust, an international trust
which was registered with the Cook Islands Registrar on October 24, 2005.

As discussed within my October 13, 2013, letter to you, you communicated with my
client on or about August 8, 2013, concerning your willingness to facilitate Dr, Moser regarding
his desire to make an additional $270,000.00 contribution into The Joel A. Moser Family Trust.

During this August 8, 2013, communication, you suggested that my client deposit said
$270,000.00 into your IOLTA Trust Account, and in return, you would assist in the disbursement
of the $270,000.00 into my client’s The Joel A. Moser Family Trust.

Per your suggestion, my client deposited $270,000.00 into your CitiBank IOLTA Trust
Account, Account Number 9786201289, the following day, August 9, 2013.

A copy of the August 9, 2013, Deposit Slip and Transaction Receipt is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference herein.

Further, a copy of the $270,000.00 Longview Bank and Trust Check, Check No. 1132,
which was deposited into your CitiBank IOLTA Trust Account on August 12, 20135, is attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” und incorporated by reference herein.

ICD:nk:cZ\msofTice\winward\letters\Maser, Joel,02.09.2016.1tr
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P

Citl

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS)
)SS:
COUNTY OF BEXAR)

I Hayde Benavides do hereby state and declare as follows:

1. I'am an employee of and duly authorized custodian of the records of Citibank, N.A. (hereinafter
“CBNA").

2. The testimony in this affidavit is based upon my review of documents maintained in the ordinary
course of business, and to the best of my knowledge, the facts contained herein are true and correct.

3. The accounts in question are or were owned and issued by CBNA.

4. The attached records are copies or duplicates of the available recards requested in the Subpoena.

5. The records were prepared by the personnel of the business in the ordinary course of business at or near
the time of the act, condition or event.

6. Documents attached are in the matter of Mario A. Mata, # 201800134, Citibank reference# LSI-
08162018-76766.

[ certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on November 15, 2018

at San Antonio, TX.
! {l x
e Befravides, Leg@PSupport Specialist

Citbank N.A.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on November 15, 2018.

PAULA MANCILLA
Motary ID 2129545450
My Commissian Expires

4 AT Septembar 13, 2021 ‘ m‘: 7 }a?” ,."]4 !
My comimission expiles j \ an A/
i Ni

otary Public
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Citibank N.A., Subpoena Compliance Unit, 100 Citibank Drive, Bldg. 1, Floor 2, San Antonio, TX 78245-3214
Tel: 210-677-1936, Fax: 210-881-6601, Email: haydee benavides@citi.com
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» STATE BAR OF TEXAS

Office of the Chivf Disciplinary Cotmnsel

August 16, 2018 Via Focsimile (347) 809-6937

Citibank, N.A.

c/o Legal Service [nlake Unit
701 East 60" Street

Mail Code 1251

Sioux Falls, South Dakota 37117

Re:  Record Request Mario A. Mata, TOLTA; Account Number 9786201289

Dear Citibank Legal Services,

Attached please find a Subpoena request for informetion conceming Account Number
9786201289, Maria A. Mata, TOLTA. Details are provided on the Subpoena form. Also attached

i5 & Business Records AfGdavil for your use,

Please feel free to eontact our office at 512.427.1333 if youn have any questions, The affidavit and
records can be returned to aur office at:

State Bar of Texas
Attn: Judith DeBerry
P.O. Box 12487
Austin, Texas 78711

Thank you far your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Tanya Galinger
" Legal Assistant ~
OfTice of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel

TS
Attachment
P.O. Box 12487, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711-2487, (512) 427-1350, (512) 427-4167 (Fax)
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BEFORE THE EVIDENTIARY PANEL FOR
STATE BAR DISTRICT NO. 9-1 STATE BAR OF TEXAS

COMMISSION FOR LAWYER 4
DISCIPLINEG, »
Petitipner "

¥ 201800134
Y. il

+
MARIO A. MATA, %
Respondent o

THE STATE OF TEXAS
SUBPORNA DUCES TECUM

TO ANY SHERIFF OR CONSTABLE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS OR OTHER
PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SERVE AND EXECUTE SUBFOENAS AS FPROVIDED IN
TEXAS RULE OF CIVIL FROCEDURE 176, OR TQ THE WITNESS DIRECTLY BY
SERVICE PURSUANT TO TRC.F, 2la, AS PERMITTED BY TEXAS RULE OF
DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE 2.17H:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO SUMMON:

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
Citlbank, N.A,

/o Legal Service Intake Unit
701 E, 60" Street North
Mail Codo 1251
Sioux Talls, South Dakota 57117

to produce the following records:

All records from aceount number 3786201289, held by Marle A, Matn, TOLTA, All records
shall include but not be limited to:

1) Signature cards;

2) Any documenis reluting to the establishment of he sccount;

3) Deposit slip doted August 9, 2013, for the amount of $270,000;

4) Checks written on the account between August 9, 32013, and March 20, 20135;

5} Any document evidencing transfer of funds from the account between August 9, 2013, and

March 20, 2015; and
) All bank statements for the time period from August 1, 2013, to March 20, 2015,

These documenis are to be produced to counsel for Petitioner, Judith Gres DeBerry,

T Agmistant Digelplimnry Counsel, State Bay of Texns; P,OTBox 12487, Awstin, Texos 1870160

‘or before the 24{h day affer your receipt of this subpoenn,

Petitioner, the Commission for Lawyer Discipline, will poy the ressongble osts of
producing the requested records upon receipt of o statamoent for those costs, This subpoena was
issued at the request of Judith Grea DeBerry, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel, State Bar of Texas,
1414 Colorado, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78701.
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You wre further notified that compliance with Lhis subpoena should be discharged by
providing the requested records, attached to a records affidavit in compliance with Texas Rule of
Civil Procedure 902, to Judith Gres DeBerry, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel, Statc Bar of Texas,
1414 Coloradp, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78701.

Contempt. Foilure by any person without adequate excuse to abey a subpoena served
upon that person may be deemed a contempt of the court from which the subpoena is issued
or n district court in the county in which the subpoena is served, and may be punished hy
fine or confinement, or hoth. Tex, R. Civ. P. 176.8(n).

Herein fail not, but of this writ make due retum,

ISSUED on the 16th day of AUQUSt , 2018.

EVIDENTIARY PANEL 9-1

Dirk Jordan, Chefr

MEMORANDUM OF WITNESS

1, the undersigned witness named in the subpoena, acknowledge receipt of o copy thereof,
ond hereby accept service of the attached subpoena and will comply with the request for documents
confained therein,

Date Custodian of Records
Citibunk N.A,
OTFICER’'S RETURN
I, , delivered a copy of the nttached witness subpoena
o in person at
n County, South Dakots, on the day of =
2018, st o'clock __.m., and tendered to the witness a fee of $1.00 in cash. Causc of

failure to cxecute this subpocnu is

By:

_..Person who is nol a parly and
is1R years of age or older.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I herchy cerilfy that on the / Qs day of August, 2018, n true end correct copy of the
above and foregoing Subpoena Duces Tecum was sent to the following paries by the indicated
method:

Mario A. Mate
500 E. 4™ Street, Ste, 353
Austin, Texas 78701

Via Email to mario. mata@privatewealthlaw. com

%diﬂi Gres D:&%eny ;
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MARIO A MATA |OLTA

5-100117180927
ACCOUNT: 9786201289

LS1-0816201876766B

SUBPOENA PROCESSING UNIT

WE HAVE COMPLETED YOUR REQUEST FOR THE RECORDS WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

DATE ITEM AMOUNT REASON
1 ( 8/21/2013 | Withdrawal $7,500.00 Not Found on offsite warehouse (lron Mountain), transfer to acct xxxx4759
2 | 10/7/2013 | Withdrawal $7,500.00 Not Found on offsite warehouse (iron Mountain), transfer to acct xxxx4759
3 | 2/28/2014 | Withdrawal $5,000.00 Not Found on offsite warehouse (Iron Mountain), transfer to acct xxxx4759
4 6/4/2014 | Withdrawal $3,500.00 Not Found on offsite warehouse (Iron Mountain), transfer to acct xxxx4759
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Citl

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS)
1SS
COUNTY OF BEXAR)

[, Haydee Benavides, do hereby state and declare as follows:
1. Tumemployed by Citigroup Management Corp. (hereinafter “CMC™). The testimony in this affidavit

is based upon my review of documents maintained in the ordinary course of business, and to the best
of my knowledge, the facts contained herein are true and correct.

2. CMC provides various services, one of which is subpoena compliance, to Citibank, N.A. (hereinafter
“Citibank™).

3. The accounts in question are or were owned and issued by Citibank.

4. Citibank provides CMC employees access to its account records to perform various services.

5. Tam aduly authorized custodian of the records for Citibank and have authority to certify the attached
records.

6. The attached records are copies or duplicates of the available records requested in the Subpoena with

redacted information.

7. The attached records were prepared in the ordinary course of business at or near the time of the act,
condition ar event.

8. Documents in reference to Mario A. Martin, # 201800134, Citi reference# LSI-08162018-76766.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 21, 2018
at San Antonio, TX,

xf\uucm S A s—
Maydée Behavides, Fegal Support Specialist
Citigroup Management Corp.

Subscribed and sworn to belore me on September 21, 2018.

m{y .fu&) /k(ﬂz b&é@v@

M.YVETTE GUTIERREZ
Motary iD) 2125232782
My Commiss.an Expires

September 13, 2021

My commission expires&? 'I 2 “7{

Petitioner's
Exhibit

B

Citi Cansumer Subpoena Compliance Unit on behalf of Citibank N.A., 100 Citibank Drive, Bldg. 1, Floor 2, San Antanio, TX 78245-321.
Tel: 210-677-1936, Fax: 210-881-6601, Email: haydee.benavides@citi.com
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Compliance DataBase - Account

Details tor signer #1

Account Open Date :
Account Close Date :
Account Status :

FIMP / Financial Center ;
Service Code :

Entity Code :

Business Source Code :

Account Number :

First Name, MI :
Business Name :
Date of Birth :
SSN/Tax ID:

Tax ID Indicator :
Employee Indicator :

Business Ph:
Risk Indicator :
Signer Name Signer#

MARIO A MATA  #1

9786201269
MATA
MARIO

742-35-4575
T

10/06/2009

CPEN

CTX /[ 147

CHK - CHECKING
COMMERCIAL

az

100 CRESCENT CT
DALLAS TX 75201-1832

214-459-3385
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ACCOUNT# 9786201289
08/09/2013 THROUGH 03/31/2015
OFFSET TRANSACTION IMAGES
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Citibank CBO Services 147 DOY/A104F 04 1

P.0. Box 769018 oo
San Antonio, Texas 78245 CITIBANIC, N. A
Control Account:
MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST 9786201289
ATTORNEY TRUST Statement Period
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE Aug 1 - Aug 31, 2013
AUSTIN TX 78746
Page1 of 3

.......................... O O OO OO N R OO OO OO SO W N S

G P CON T O A SO UNT D T ERON AL 261 TR AL 1501

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: 31.74

Ending Balance: $243,889.87
Date Descriplion Debits Credits Balance
08/08 DEPQSIT 270,000.00 270,001.74
08/12 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 262,501.74
0B/16 WITHDRAWAL 3,611.87 258,889.87
08/21 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 251,389.87
08/30 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 243,889.87
08/30 INTEREST EARNED 66.20 243,956.07
(08/30 INTEREST DEBIT 66.20 243,889.87

Total Debits/Credits 26,178.07 270,066.20

Your CitiEscrow Contral Checking Account Rates
Far Balances of: 50 to 599,999 $100,000 and over
8/01 - 8/31 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 190,476.25
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 155,637.54
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 88.18
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MARIO A. MATA |IOLTA TRUST

Account 9786201289 Page 3 of 3 AR,
ATTORNEY TRUST

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON: YOU CAN CALL: YOU CAN WRITE:

Escrow Deposit Account 877-528-0990

CitiBusiness
(For Speech and Hearing

100 Citibank Drive
Impaired Custoemers Only San Antonio, TX 78245-9566
TDD: 800-945-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or visht your branch.

© 2013 Citigroup Inc. Citibank, N.A, Member FDIC.,
Citibank with Arc Design and CitiBusiness are registered service marks of Citigroup Inc
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Citibank CBO Services 147 001/R1/04F041
P.0. Box 762018

000
San Antonio, Texas 78245 CITIBANK, N, A,

Control Account:
MARTO A. MATA TOLTA TRUST 3735201289 4
ATTORNEY TRUST tatement Period
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE Sep 1- Sep 30, 2013
AUSTIN TX 78746

Page1 of 3

................... X o e W B e )

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $243,889.87

Ending Balance: $226,389.87
Date Description Debits Credits Balance
09/04 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 236,389.87
09/30 WITHDRAWAL 10,000.00 226,389.87
05/30 INTEREST EARNED 97.34 226,487.21
09/30 INTEREST DEBIT 97.34 226,389.87

Total Dehits/Credits 17,597.34 57.34

Your CltiEscrow Conirol Checking Account Rates
For Balances of: $0 to $99,999 $100,000 and aver
9/01 - 9/30 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 236,806.53
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 236,806.53
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 1B85.52
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST

Account 9786201289 Page 3 of 3 IR
ATTORNEY TRUST

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON:

YOU CAN CALL:
Escrow Deposit Account

YOU CAN WRITE:

B77-528-0920 CitiBusiness

(For Speech and Hearing 100 Citibank Drive

Impaired Customers Only San Antonio, TX 78245-99566
TDD: 800-945-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or visit your branch.
© 2013 Citigroup Inc. Citibank, N.A., Member FDIC.
Citibank with Arc Dasign and CitiBusiness are registered service marks of Gitigroup Inc
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Citibank CBO Services 147 00Y/R14FD41

P.O. Box 768018 ooo
San Antanio, Texas 78245 CITIBANK, N. A,

Control Account:
9786201289

ATTé%N%i %EQTIDLTA THUSE Statement Period
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE Oct 1 - Oct 31, 2013
AUSTIN TX 78746

Page1 of 3

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $226,389.87

Ending Balance: $206,389.87
Date Description Deblts Credits Balance
10/07 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 218,889.87
10/15 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 211,389.87
10/30 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 206,389.87
10/31 INTEREST EARNED a1.71 206,481.58
10/31 INTEREST DEBIT 91.71 206,389.87

Total Debits/Credits 20,091.71 21,71

Your CitiEscrow Control Checking Account Rales

For Balances of: S0 to $99,8999 $100,000 and over
10/01 - 10/31 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 215,905.99
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 215,905.99
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 277.23
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST

Account 9786201289 Page 3 of 3 Qa1/R104FDAT
ATTORNEY TRUST

E

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON: YOU CAN CALL:

YOU CAN WRITE:
Escrow Deposit Account 877-528-0990 CitiBusiness
(For Speech and Hearing 100 Citibank Drive
Impaired Customers Only San Antonio, TX 78245-9966
TDD: B00-945-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or vistt your branch.
© 2013 Citigroup Inc. Citibank, N.A. Member FDIC.
Citibank with Arc Design and CiliBusiness are registered service marks of Citigroup Ing.
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Citibank CBO Services 147 U01/R1/04F 041

P.O. Box 769018 000
San Antonip, Texas 78245 CITIBANK, N. A,
Control Account:
MARIO A, MATA IOLTA TRUST 95786201 289
ATTORNEY TRUST tatement Period
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE Nov 1 - Nov 30,2013
AUSTIN TX 78746
Page 1 of 3

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $206,389.87

Ending Baiance: $190,389.87
Date Description Debits Credits Balance
11/04 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 201,389.87
11/20 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 193,889.87
11/27 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 190,389.87
11/28 INTEREST EARNED 81.66 190,471.53
11/28 INTEREST DEBIT B1.66 190,389.87

Total Dehits/Credits 16,081.66 B1.66

Your CHiEscrow Control Checking Account Rates
For Balances af: 50 o 599,999 $100,000 and over
11/01 - 11/30 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 198,673.20
Average Collected Balance this Statement Pericd 198,673.20
Total Interast Earned Since Jan 1 358.89
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST Account 9786201289 Page 2 of 3 RUTRRR
ATTORNEY TRUST

a ~

( Purposely left blank )
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Citibank CBO Services 147
P.O. Box 769018

San Anlonio, Texas 78245

MARIO A.

ATTORNEY TRUST

MATA IOLTA TRUST

2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE

AUSTIN

TX 78746

001/R1/20F041

001
CITIBANK, N. A.

Control Account:
9786201289
Statement Period
Dec 1 - Dec 31, 2013

Page1 of 3

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $190,389.87
Ending Balance: $103,388.87

Date Description Debits Credits Balance

12/09 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 186,889.87

12/13 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 183,389.87

12/27 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 178,389.87

12/30 CHECK NO: 5065 75,000.00 103,389.87

12/31 INTEREST EARNED 76.46 103,466.33

12/31 INTEREST DEBIT 76.46 103,389.87

Total Debits/Credits 87,076.48 76.46
Your CitiEscrow Control Checking Account Rates
For Balances of: $0 fo $89,999 $100,000 and over
12/01 - 12/31 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 180,002.77

Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 180,002.77

Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 435.35
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001/R1/20F041

MARIO A. MATA |IOLTA TRUST Account 9786201289 Page 2 of 3
ATTORNEY TRUST

- %

( Purposely left blank )
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST Account 9786201289 Page3dotd Rl &
ATTORNEY TRUST

IF ¥YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON: YOU CAN CALL: YOU CAN WRITE:

CitiBusiness
100 Citibank Drive
San Antonio, TX 78245-9966

Escrow Deposit Account 877-528-0980
{For Speech and Hearing
Impaired Customers Only
TDD: 800-345-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or visit your branch.

@© 2013 Citigroup Inc. Citibank, N.A. Member FDIC.
Citibank with Arc Design and CiliBusiness are registered service marks of Citigroup inc.
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Cilibank CBO Services 147 001/F1/T4F 01
P.0. Box 768018 000

San Anloriig, Texas 78245 CITIBANK, N, A,
Control Account:
MARIO A  MATA IOLTA TRUST 31’3520123‘-; ;
ATTORNEY TRUS atement Period
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE Jan 1 -Jan 31, 2014
AUSTIN TX 7B746
Page i of 3

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $103,389.87

Ending Balance: $78,798.00
Date Description Debits Credits Balance
01/08 WITHDRAWAL 3,591.87 99,798.00
01/06 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 84,788.00
0113 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 89,758.00
0116 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 84,798.00
01/31  WITHDRAWAL 6,000.00 78,798.00
01/31 INTEREST EARNED 16.99 78,814.99
01/31 INTEREST DEBIT 16.99 78,798.00

Total Debiis/Credits 24,608.86 16.98

Your CitiEscrow Control Checking Account Rates
For Balances of: $0 to 89,998 $100,000 and over
1/01 - 1/31 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period B9,997.47
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 89,997.47
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 16.99
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST

Account 9786201289
ATTORNEY TRUST

EUBTOMER SERVICE D RNATION

[R1/04FD4 |
Page 3o0f 3 N .

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON:

YOU CAN CALL:
Escrow Depasit Account

877-528-0990

(For Speech and Hearing
Impaired Customers Only
TDD: B00-945-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or visit your branch.
© 2014 Gitigroup Inc, Citibank, N.A. Member FDIC.

Citibank with Arc Design and CitiBusiness are registered sarvice marks of Citigroup Inc

YOU CAN WRITE:

CitiBusiness
100 Citibank Drive
San Antonig, TX 78245-9966
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Citibank CBO Services 147 O01/R1/04F04 1

P.Q. Box 768018 0oo
San Antonio, Texas 78245 CITIBANK, N, A,
Control Account:
MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST 9786201289
ATTORNEY TRUST Statement Period
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE Feb 1 - Feb 28, 2014
AUSTIN TX 78746
Page1 of 3

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $78,798.00

Ending Balance: $63,298.00
Date Description Deblts Credits Balance
02/05 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 75,298.00
02/14 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 71,798.00
02/21 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 68,298.00
02/28 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 63,298.00
02/28 INTEREST EARNED 11.16 63,309.16
02/28 INTEREST DEBIT 11.16 63,298.00

Total Deblts/Credlis 15,511.16 11.16

Your CitiEscrow Control Checking Account Rates
For Balances of: $0 to $99,999 $100,000 and over
2/01 - 2/28 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 72,744.42
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 72,744 .42
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 28.15
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MARIO A, MATA IOLTA TRUST

Account 9786201289 Page 3 ot 3 R
ATTORNEY TRUST

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON: YOU CAN CALL:

YOU CAN WRITE:
Escrow Deposit Account 877-528-0990 CitiBusiness
(For Speech and Hearing 100 Citibank Drive
Impaired Customers Only San Antonio, TX 78245-9966
TDD: 800-945-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or visit your branch.
@ 2014 Citigroup Inc. Citibank, N.A. Member FDIC.
Citibank with Arc Design and CitiBusiness are regislered service marks of Citigroup Inc.
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Citibank CBO Services 147 0O1/R1/04F041

P.0. Box 769018 000
San Anlanio, Texas 78245 CITIBANK, N. A.
Control Account:
MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST gﬂﬁglﬁﬁie i
ATTORNEY TROST aie rio
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE Mar 1 - Mar 31, 2014
AUSTIN TX 78746
Page 1 of 3

CitiEscrow Contral Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $63,298.00

Ending Balance: $44,798.00
Date Description Debits Credits Balance
03/06 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 58,298.00
03/13 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 53,288.00
03/18 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 49,798.00
03/31 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 44,798.00
03/31 INTEREST EARNED 822 44,807.22
03/31 INTEREST DEBIT 9.22 44,798.00

Total Debits/Credits 18,509.22 9.22

Your CltiEscrow Control Checking Account Rates
For Balances of: 0 to $99,999 $100,000 and over
3/01 - 3/31 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 54,298.00
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 54,298.00
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 37.37
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST Account 9786201289 Page 3 of 3 il
ATTORNEY TRUST

IF ¥YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON: YOU CAN CALL:

Escrow Depasit Account B77-528-0990

(For Speech and Hearing
Impaired Customers Only
TDD: 800-945-0258)

YOU CAN WRITE:

CitiBusiness
100 Citibank Drive
San Antonio, TX 78245-9966

For change in address, call your account officer or visit your branch,

© 2014 Citigroup Inc. Citibank, N.A. Member FDIC.
Gilibank with Arc Design and CitiBusiness are registered service marks of Citigroup Inc.
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Citibank CBO Services 147
P.Q. Box 769018
San Antonio, Texas 78245

MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST
ATTORNEY TRUST

2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE

AUSTIN TX 78746

COV/R1/D4F041

000
CITIBANEK, N. A

Control Account:
9786201289
Statement Period
Apr 1 - Apr 30, 2014

Paget of 3
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CONTROL ACEOUNT B TAIL ERORE AR 5014 TR AR 30, 2014

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $44,798.00

Ending Balance: $32,298.00
Date Description Debits Credits Balance
04/04 WITHDRAWAL 7,500.00 37,298.00
04/23 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 32,298.00
04/30 INTEREST EARNED 6.04 32,304.04
04/30 INTEREST DEBIT 6.04 32,298.00

Total Dehits/Credits 12,506.04 6.04

Your CiiEscraw Control Checking Account Rates

For Balances of: $0 to $98,999 $100,000 and over

4/01 - 4/30 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 36,714.66
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 36,714.66
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 43.41
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST Account 9786201289 Page 3 of 3 e S
ATTORNEY TRUST

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON: YOU CAN CALL:

YOU CAN WRITE:
Escrow Deposit Account B77-528-0990

CitiBusiness
(For Speech and Hearing 100 Citibank Drive
Impaired Customers Only San Antonio, TX 7B245-9966
TDOD: 800-945-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or visit yeur branch.

© 2014 Citigroup Inc. Gitibank, N.A. Member FDIC.
Citibank with Arc Design and CitiBusiness are registered service marks of Gitigroup Inc
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Citibank CBO Services 147 001/R1/045041

P.O. Box 768018 000
San Antonio, Texas 78245 CITIBANK, N. A.
Control Account:
MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST 9786201288
ATTORNEY TRUST Statement Period
2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE May 1 - May 31, 2014
AUSTIN TX 78746
Page1 of 3

E:

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $32,288.00

Ending Balance: $18,798.00
Date Description Debits Credits Balance
05/02 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 27,258.00
05/06 WITHDRAWAL 5,000.00 22,298.00
05/27 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 18,798.00
05/30 INTEREST EARNED 3.86 18,801.86
05/30 |INTEREST DEBIT 3.86 18,798.00

Total Debits/Credits 13,503.86 3.86

Your CitiEscrow Control Checking Account Rates
For Balances of: $0 to $99,999 $100,000 and over
5/01 - 5/31 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 22,701.22
Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 22,701.22
Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 47.27
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MARIO A, MATA IOLTA TRUST

Account 8786201289 Page 3 of 3 UotRIGAERSY
ATTORNEY TRUST

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON: YOU CAN CALL:

YOU CAN WRITE:
Escrow Deposit Account 877-528-0990 CitiBusiness
(For Speech and Hearing 100 Citibank Drive
impaired Customers Only San Antonio, TX 78245-8966
TDD: BD0-945-0258)

For change In address, call your account officer or visit your branch.
© 2014 Citigroup Inc. Citibank, N.A, Member FDIC.
Citibank with Are Design and CitiBusiness are registered service marks of Citigroup Inc.
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Citibank CBO Sarvices 147
P.0. Box 769018
San Antonio, Texas 78245

MARIOQO A. MATA IOCLTA
ATTORNEY TRUST

2804 HUBBARD CIRCLE
AUSTIN

TRUST

TX 78746

0OV/R1I20F04 |

0t
CITIBANK, N. A,

Control Account:
9786201289
Statement Period
Jun 1 - Jun 30, 2014

Page 1 of 3

L CIHESEY

....... BODOOODODOOOOOOCDoO0

CONTROLACCOUNT: DETAC FROMEAUN 1 2014 TR

Wi A s A anaan e e ae b a s e e e OO DOOOD0O00O00 o0

CitiEscrow Control Checking

9786201289 Beginning Balance: $18,798.00
Ending Balance: $3,298.00

Date Description Debits Credits Balance

06/02 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 15,298.00

06/04 WITHDRAWAL 3,500,00 11,788.00

06/08 WITHDRAWAL 3,500.00 8,25B.00

06/16 CHECK NO: 5086 5,000.00 3,288.00

06/30 INTEREST EARNED 1.18 3,299.18

06/30 INTEREST DEBIT 1.18 3,296.00

Total Debits/Crediis 15,501.18 1.18
Your CitiEscrow Control Checking Account Rates
For Balances of: 50 to $99,999 $100,000 and over
6/01 - 6/30 0.200% 0.500%

Average Balance Information

Average Ledger Balance this Statement Period 7,198.00

Average Collected Balance this Statement Period 7,198.00

Total Interest Earned Since Jan 1 48.45
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST Account 9786201289 Page 2 of 3
ATTORNEY TRUST

g &

( Purposely left blank )
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MARIO A. MATA IOLTA TRUST

Account 9786201289
ATTORNEY TRUST

%

Page 30f3 D01/R1/20F04)

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON:

Escrow Deposit Account

YOU CAN CALL:

B77-528-0990

(For Speech and Hearing
Impaired Customers Only
TDD: B00-945-0258)

For change in address, call your account officer or visit your branch.
2014 Citigroup Inc, Gitibank, N.A. Member FDIC.
Citibank with Arc Design and GitiBusiness ara registered service marks of Citigroup Inc.

YOU CAN WRITE:

CitiBusiness
100 Citibank Drive
San Antonio, TX 78245-9966
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ATTORNEY TRUST
o =

( Purposely left blank )

060


















	NAMES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL
	STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT
	ABBREVIATIONS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
	APPENDIX
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
	II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT: APPELLANT HAS FAILED TOPRESERVE HIS POINT ON APPEAL.
	A. No Preservation of the Defense of Statute of Limitations.
	B. No Trial by Consent.

	III. STATEMENT OF FACTS
	IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW
	V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.
	A. Legal Authorities.
	1. Violation of TDRPC 1.14(b) Is A Breach of Fiduciary Duty.
	2. Accrual of Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims.

	B. Application of the Law to the Facts.

	PRAYER
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE
	App. 1 - JUDGMENT OF DISBARMENT
	App. 2 - MOSER GRIEVANCE 
	App. 3 - MOSER'S $270,000 CHECK
	App. 4 - DEPOSIT SLIP FROM MATA'S IOLTA TRUST ACCOUNT
	App. 5 - VONTOBEL BANK STATEMENTS
	App. 6 - MATA IOLTA ACCOUNT BANK RECORDS



